the Target Company. Unless otherwise specified, capitalised terms used in this
announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITION

The Company is pleased to announce that all the conditions precedent to the Completion
have been satisfied and the Completion took place on 28 August 2014. Pursuant to the SPA,
the Purchaser has procured the allotment and issue of 100,000,000 Consideration Shares,
credited as fully paid, at an issue price of HK$0.39 per Consideration Share to the Vendor
for the satisfaction of the total consideration in the sum of HK$39,000,000 for the
Acquisition on the Completion Date.

* For identification purposes only

– 1 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The Consideration Shares represent approximately 11.67% of the issued share capital of the
Company as enlarged by the issue of Consideration Shares. The table below sets out the
change in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the issue of the
Consideration Shares to the Vendor:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of

the Consideration

Shares

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong (Note 1) 310,850,000 41.07 310,850,000 36.27
Ms. Cheung — — 100,000,000 11.67

Public Shareholders

Mr. Au-Yang Cheong Yan,
Peter (Note 2) 100,000 0.01 100,000 0.01

Mr. Wu Chi Keung (Note 2) 300,000 0.04 300,000 0.04
Other public Shareholders 445,710,000 58.88 445,710,000 52.01

Total 756,960,000 100 856,960,000 100

Notes:

1. 310,850,000 Shares were held by Brilliant One Holdings Limited which was wholly-owned by GCA

Professional, formerly known as Genius Ideas International Ltd. GCA Professional was owned as to 51%

by Smart Pick. Smart Pick was owned as to 89.61% by GC Holdings Limited which was wholly-owned

by Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong, an executive Director.

2. Mr. Au-Yang Cheong Yan, Peter and Mr. Wu Chi Keung resigned as the independent non-executive

Directors with effect from 2 July 2014.

Following the Completion, the Company indirectly holds (through the Purchaser) 30% of the
total issued share capital of the Target Company as at the date of this announcement.